
Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format?

Contact  – Tel: 01303 853265
Email: committee@shepway.gov.uk or download from our website

www.shepway.gov.uk

Date of Publication:  Monday 5 December 2016

Agenda

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Date: 13 December 2016
Time: 7.00 pm
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone

To: All members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 
place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public.

Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer.

1.  Apologies

Members of the Committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories*:

a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI);
b) other significant interests (OSI);
c) voluntary announcements of other interests.

2.  Declarations of interest

Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the
following categories*:

a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI)
b) other significant interests (OSI)
c) voluntary announcements of other interests

3.  Minutes

To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 15 November 2016.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 December 2016

4.  Otterpool Park: A Garden Town of the Future

This item will be discussed at the Cabinet meeting on 20 December 2016.

The Cabinet at its meeting on 8th June 2016 agreed that:-

1. A proposed new garden town at Otterpool Park has the potential to 
be a unique opportunity to deliver the strategic objectives of the Corporate 
Plan relating to boosting the local economy, increasing job opportunities 
and providing more homes.

2. That the detailed expression of interest, attached to the Cabinet 
report, be
agreed as the Council’s formal submission to the Department of 
Communities and Local Government’s prospectus for “Locally Led Garden 
Villages, Towns and Cities”, subject to any changes considered necessary 
by the Director of Strategic Development in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council.

3. That a further report be considered by Cabinet to consider the 
outcome of the expression of interest to Government.

This further report informs the Cabinet of an announcement on the 11th 
November 2016 by the Department of Communities and Local 
Government and Gavin Barwell M.P, Minister for Housing and Planning, 
that Shepway’s expression of interest has been successful and that 
£750,000 of additional Government capacity funding has been made 
available that will help kick-start work and enable the Council to take 
forward their proposal. 

The report below sets out the planning, master planning and financial 
implications of the announcement and updates members of the work that 
is being carried out to progress the project.

5.  Fly-posting protocol

Report C/16/84 is to provide details of progress and measures taken to 
reduce the impact of fly-posting in the district and to seek approval for the 
implementation of a fly-posting protocol to aid enforcement in this area. 

This item will be discussed at the Cabinet meeting on 20 December 2016.

6.  Draft General Fund Budget

This item will be discussed at the Cabinet meeting on 20 December 2016.

Report C/16/86 sets out the Council’s Draft General Fund budget for 
2017/18.

7.  Exclusion of the public

To exclude the public from the following items of business, on the grounds

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 December 2016

that it is likely to disclose exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: ‘Information
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that inform
[...]
here an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position.

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Minutes
Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone

Date Tuesday, 15 November 2016

Present Councillors Peter Gane, Clive Goddard, 
Mrs Claire Jeffrey, Michael Lyons, Frank McKenna, 
Ian Meyers, David Owen and Peter Simmons

Apologies for Absence Councillor Mrs Ann Berry

Officers Present: Sue Lewis (Committee Services Officer), Tim Madden 
(Corporate Director - Organisational Change), Pat Main 
(Head of Finance), Sarah Robson (Head of Communities) 
and Suzy Tigwell (Leadership Support Manager)

Others Present: Councillor Ms Susan Carey, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Councillor Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee, Cabinet Member 
for Communities

29. Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2016 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman.

30. Declarations of interest

Councillor David Owen declared a voluntary announcement in respect of minute 
31 – Council Tax reduction scheme as he is a Board Member of East Kent 
Housing. He remained in the meeting during discussion and voting on this item.

31. Council Tax reduction scheme

Report C/16/78 - The existing scheme for Council Tax Reduction runs
until 31 March 2017. The Council is required by law to approve a scheme
for the year ahead which has been subject to consultation, by 31 January 2017 
at the latest. This report presents the consultation results and recommendations 
for a Shepway scheme for the next 3 years.

Pat Main, Interim Head of Finance updated members on progress following the 
consultation, informing them that the consultation was open to anyone and the 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 15 November 2016

2

level of response was of a reasonable size and there is no control over who 
responds.  

Although some aspects of the responses appeared reasonable to members 
they had particular concerns in respect of the following:

 Response rate – disappointed in the response rate, particularly the high 
% from the over 55’s.

 Agency responses – it was felt that the agencies that had responded 
were in a better position to understand the effect it will have on people.

Members also asked for their comments from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting to be reiterated for when Cabinet consider the report.

Proposed by Councillor Peter Gane
Seconded by Councillor Peter Simmons and

Resolved:
1. To receive and note Report C/16/78.
2. To re-iterate the views of the committee previously stated.

(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0)

32. Kent troubled families extended phase programme and grant allocation 
(2017/18) update

Report C/16/73 provides a clear steer for delivery Troubled Families in
Shepway, setting out Kent County Council’s (KCC) proposal for allocating
the Troubled Families Grant to Shepway District Council in 2017/18,
including certain grant stipulations and options.

Sarah Robson, Head of Communities presented members with the report 
asking for their views on the proposed options. KCC’s has proposed a grant of 
£129,221to Shepway for 2017/18, calculated based on children living in out of 
work households. 

£97,000 will procure the new KCC Intensive Family Support Provider, 
Porchlight, to deliver the programme in the district, with a further £32,221 
supporting a Family Housing Solutions Officer to help families who may be at 
risk of homelessness or in urgent needs of housing advice, to resolve their 
housing difficulties. She informed members that those staff which had been 
affected by the change in working arrangements had been kept informed and 
involved in the discussions when producing the report.  

The programme will continue to maintain its strong partnership links, in 
particular, the Shepway Community Safety Partnership, schools, health and the 
voluntary and community sector.

Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard

Page 2Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 15 November 2016

3

Seconded by Councillor Mrs Claire Jeffrey and

Resolved:
1. To receive and note Report C/16/73.

(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0)

33. Digital Delivery

This item was deferred to a future meeting.

34. Budget strategy

Report C16/75 Budget Strategy sets out the guidelines for preparing the
2017/18 Budget. The Strategy supports the Corporate Plan and aligns with
the direction and objectives of the Medium Term Financial Strategy
(MTFS).

The Budget Strategy takes account of current and future financial issues;
sets out assumptions and initial proposals; and provides a timetable for
delivering a balanced budget in 2017/18.

Pat Main, Interim Head of Finance, updated members on the current and 
forecast financial position for 2017/18, highlighting the savings and efficiencies 
that are proposed, growth items and measures that are being taken to address 
the funding gap. She informed members that Cabinet will approve the final 
budget proposals in February.

Councillor Ms Susan Carey, Cabinet Member for Finance thanked the finance 
team for getting the council to this point. She explained that it will, no doubt, be 
a challenge to keep costs low; the aim as ever is to ensure financial security 
and we are not quite there yet. 

The committee noted the report and voiced every confidence in the finance 
team moving forward.

Proposed by Councillor David Owen
Seconded by Councillor Clive Goddard and

Resolved:
1. To receive and note report C/16/75.

(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0)

35. Fees and charges

The Council’s Fees and Charges Policy was approved by Cabinet on 8
September 2010 (Report C/10/24). The Policy has remained
predominantly the same although a small number of minor changes have

Page 3Page 7



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 15 November 2016

4

been approved.

This Report C/16/76 focuses on the proposed fees and charges for
2017/18. These will contribute towards meeting the council’s budget
objectives and Medium Term Financial Strategy.

Some members felt they could not give the report its full backing following a 
delay in receiving an up to date version of appendix 2. This was noted by 
officers who informed the committee that the entire budget will be considered at 
the next meeting in December.

Proposed by Councillor Peter Gane
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Claire Jeffrey and

Resolved:
1. To receive and note report C/16/76

(Voting: For 6; Against 2; Abstentions 0)

36. Empowerment Strategy Presentation

Suzy Tigwell, Leadership Support Manager presented members with the 
background to developing an Empowerment and Participation Strategy for 
Shepway, seeking the views of members in shaping the final document.

Whilst going through the presentation, which is attached to these minutes for 
information, she asked that members pay particular attention to what the 
strategy could cover, who it could cover and for what purpose. 

She explained that the strategy would ensure the council engages effectively 
and appropriately with members, staff, local communities, service users and 
other stakeholders. 

Members were asked to email suzy.tigwell@shepway.gov.uk with their views 
and suggestions that could help to shape the strategy.

Members felt this was a good way forward following the work already done 
through the ward plans and hoped that some of the information already gained 
through this process could be included as part of the strategy.

37. Oportunitas

This item was deferred to a future meeting.

Page 4Page 8

mailto:suzy.tigwell@shepway.gov.uk


Developing an 

Empowerment  & 

Participation Strategy for 

ShepwayShepway

Overview & Scrutiny Committee

15 November 2016 

P
age 5

M
inute Item

 36

P
age 9



Purpose of this strategy.....

Original Co
[...]
king with 

other partners

P
age 14

P
age 18



Communicating Effectively

• Communicate and engage in appropriate 

and timely ways

• Provide appropriate feedback

• Make all council information and data • Make all council information and data 

available to the public, where not restricted 

to do so

P
age 15

P
age 19



Recap:

Why? Why have a strategy?

To ensure the council engages 

effectively and appropriately?

Who? Who should it cover?
Members, staff, local communities, Members, staff, local communities, 

service users and other stakeholders? 

What? What will it include?
Council key priorities, initiatives 

and decisions in order to ensure 

better decision making?

P
age 16

P
age 20



Welcome your views:

• Are the ideas pitched at the right level?

• Is anything missing?

• What kind of actions would you like to 

see falling out of this strategy?see falling out of this strategy?

• Where are the current gaps around this 

within the council?

P
age 17

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 22



1

C/16/82

To: Cabinet  
Date: 20 December 2016
Status: Key Decision  
Corporate Director: Susan Priest – Strategic Development 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, Leader of the Council 

SUBJECT:  Otterpool Park: A Garden Town of the Future

SUMMARY:
The Cabinet at its meeting on 8th June 2016 agreed that:-

1. A proposed new garden town at Otterpool Park has the potential to be a unique 
opportunity to deliver the strategic objectives of the Corporate Plan relating to boosting 
the local economy, increasing job opportunities and providing more homes.

2. That the detailed expression of interest, attached to the Cabinet report, be
agreed as the Council’s formal submission to the Department of Communities and 
Local Government’s prospectus for “Locally Led Garden Villages, Towns and Cities”, 
subject to any changes considered necessary by the Director of Strategic 
Development in consultation with the Leader of the Council.

3. That a further report be considered by Cabinet to consider the outcome of the 
expression of interest to Government.

This further report informs the Cabinet of an announcement on the 11th November 
2016 by the Department of Communities and Local Government and Gavin Barwell 
M.P, Minister for Housing and Planning, that Shepway’s expression of interest has 
been successful and that £750,000 of additional Government capacity funding has 
been made available that will help kick-start work and enable the Council to take 
forward their proposal. 

The report below sets out the planning, master planning and financial implications of 
the announcement and updates members of the work that is being carried out to 
progress the project.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because:

a) The recommendations will enable officers to progress key work streams that 
are necessary for achieving strategic objectives of the Council’s Corporate Plan 

This Report will be made 
public on 12 December 
2016

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



relating to boosting the local economy, increasing job opportunities, and  
providing more homes. 

b) The recommendations below have resource and financial implications for the 
Council.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. To receive and note report C/16/82.

2. That Cabinet agree that the underlying work necessary to take forward 
Otterpool Park as a new garden settlement continue and in particular:

a. That the on-going evidence based work necessary for reviewing the 
Core Strategy Local Plan  is noted and that, following the completion 
of the Growth Options Study and the Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment, a report on progress and next steps be considered by 
Cabinet early in 2017.

b.  That the £750,000 of capacity funding received from the Department of 
Communities and Local Government be included in the Council’s 
budget framework for progressing the masterplanning of Otterpool 
Park. 

3.   To note that a landowner/promoter update will be given to Cabinet on 7th     
March 2017.

Page 24



1. Background

1.1. The Council in June 2016 submitted an Expression of Interest for a new garden 
settlement of up to 12,000 new homes at Otterpool Park in response to the 
Department of Communities and Local Government’s prospectus for “Locally 
Led Garden Villages, Towns and Cities”. The expression of Interest led by 
Shepway District Council was supported by Kent County Council, Cozumel 
Estates (owners of Folkestone Racecourse) and Damian Collins M.P as well as 
a wide range of other key organisations and local businesses. The submission 
document stressed the unique opportunity presented by Otterpool Park to 
provide much needed new homes, employment and other facilities in a unique 
strategic location with a significant part of the area of search being in public 
ownership.

1.2 The Expression of Interest document and other background  information about 
Otterpool Park can be found at this link  on the Council’s web site: 

    http://www.shepway.gov.uk/Otterpool-Park-A-Garden-Town-for-the-Future

1.3     Gavin Barwell M.P, Minister for Housing and Planning, announced on the 11th 
November, that Shepway’s Expression of Interest has been successful.  In 
making the announcement the Minister  commented that the Government “want 
to turbo-charge house building on large sites to get the homes built in the 
places people want to live, so that this country works for everyone, not just the 
privileged few” and “furthermore, we (the Government) are getting behind plans 
for a new Garden Town which offers a unique opportunity to boost the local 
economy, jobs and provide new homes in Shepway, Kent. The Minister 
confirmed that “Otterpool Park Garden Town will be supported with £750,000 of 
additional government capacity funding that will help kick-start work and enable 
the local council to take forward their proposal”.

1.4 As well as welcoming the Government’s public and financial support, the 
inclusion of Shepway in the garden settlements programme will continue to give 
members and officers access to Ministers, senior officials in the Department of 
Communities and Local Government and peer authorities who are also 
planning new settlements.

1.5 The Council is progressing two distinct works streams with regard to planning 
and delivering future strategic level growth in Shepway. The first work stream 
involves the Council under its responsibility as the local planning authority  
reviewing the Core Strategy Local Plan 2013, while the second work stream 
involves other officers working closely with development partners Cozumel 
Estates in masterplanning a new settlement at Otterpool. Progress and future 
work in respect of each of these two work streams is set out below.

2. Review of Core Strategy Local Plan

2.1 The existing Core Strategy Local Plan was adopted by the Council in 2013 
although many of the strategic polices are based on a substantial evidence 

Page 25

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/Otterpool-Park-A-Garden-Town-for-the-Future


base assembled in earlier years and the four strategic allocations/broad 
locations for development all have planning permission or an agreement in 
principle to grant planning permission. The time is therefore right to review the 
Plan and work has started on assembling an updated evidence base that will 
underpin new strategic policies for growth. This work is distinct from the Places 
and Policies Local Plan which involves the draft allocation of a range of smaller 
and medium sized sites with new development management policies and which 
was recently the subject of public consultation.

2.2 There are four evidence based studies that are well underway. The first of 
these is a Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) carried out by Peter 
Brett Associates (PBA) as a joint commission with Dover D.C, with whom 
Shepway has a joint housing market area (meaning that a significant number of 
people com
[...]
 
Telephone: 01303 853248

Page 29

mailto:chris.lewis@shepway.gov.uk
mailto:Ben.Geering@shepway.gov.uk


Email: julia.wallace@shepway.gov.uk

APPENDICES
None

Page 30

mailto:julia.wallace@shepway.gov.uk


Report  C/16/84

To: Cabinet  
Date: 20 December 2016
Status: Non-Key Decision  
Head of Service: Sarah Robson, Head of Communities
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Stuart Peall, Cabinet Member for Environment

SUBJECT: FLY-POSTING PROTOCOL

SUMMARY: The purpose of this report is to provide details of progress and measures 
taken to reduce the impact of fly-posting in the district and to seek approval for the 
implementation of a fly-posting protocol to aid enforcement in this area.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: Cabinet is asked to consider the following 
reasons for recommendation:

 A fly-posting protocol encompasses the key factors and principles common to 
providing a Council led fly-posting enforcement service.

 It commits the Council to good practice and establishes the framework by which we 
will ensure a fair and consistent approach to the way that enforcement activities are 
undertaken.

RECOMMENDATIONS:  
1. To adopt the Fly-posting Protocol.

This Report will be made 
public on 12 December 2016

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



1. BACKGROUND

1.1 In the Corporate Plan, the Council has made a commitment to support an attractive 
and vibrant place to live. Operationally, this commitment is met through a programme 
of grounds maintenance, waste services, community engagement, education, 
enforcement and ensuring it is easy for residents to report issues.

1.2 Fly-posting is generally regarded as any advertising material displayed on private 
and/or public property without the consent of the owner and that does not meet the 
requirements of the Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) 
(England) Regulations 2007 (“COA Regulations”). Fly posters are generally used as 
a low cost advertising, used predominantly by the entertainment sector, small local 
bu
[...]
ity Hall
Victoria Street
London
SW1E 6QP
Tel: 020 7641 3030

Mr J. Bradley
Hackney Borough Council
161 City Road
London
EC1V 1NR
Tel: 020 8356 5000

Mr Jim Wigginston
Principle Planning Officer Development
Control
Leeds City Council
Department of Planning
Merrion House
110 Merrion Centre
Leeds
LS2 8SH
Tel: 0113 247 8032

Mr Wayne Viles
Cambridge City Council
The Guildhall
Cambridge
CB2 3QJ
Tel: 01223 457 162

Mr Kevin Boddy
Darlington Borough Council
Town Hall
Feethams
Darlington
DL1 5QT
Tel : 01325 388 610

Mr Kevin Moore or Mr Simon Battersby
Lewisham Borough Council
Leisure, Economy and Environment
Directorate

Lincoln
LN1 1DF
Tel: 01522 881 188

Mr Robin Curtis
Camden Borough Council
Town Hall Extension
Argyle Street
Euston Road
London
WC1H 8EQ
Tel: 020 7974 4444

Chris Thomas
Outdoor Advertising Council
2 Bell Barn Road
Stoke Bishop
Bristol
BS9 2DA
Tel: 0117 904 7236

Mr Matthew Carrington
Chairman
Outdoor Advertising Association
Summit House
27 Sale Place
London
W2 1YR

Ms Kate Johnson
ATCM
1 Queen Annes Gate
London
SW1H 9BT
Tel: 020 7222 0120

Ms Dee Bingham
Information Officer
Tidy Britain Group
The Pier
Wigan
WN3 4EX
Tel: 01942 824 620

Page 103



Laurence House
1 Catford Road
London
SE6 4RU
Tel: 020 8695 6000

Page 104



Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report  C/16/86

To: Cabinet  
Date: 20 December 2016
Status: Key Decision 
Head of Service: Pat Main, Head of Finance
Cabinet Member: Councillor Ms Susan Carey - Finance

SUBJECT: DRAFT GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2017/18

SUMMARY: This report sets out the Council’s Draft General Fund budget for 
2017/18.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because they form 
part of the budget-setting process which will culminate in Full Council approving 
the budget and council tax for 2017/18 on 22 February 2017, in accordance with 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. To receive and note Report C/16/86.
2. To approve the budget estimates, as detailed in the report, as the basis 

for preparing the final 2017/18 budget and council tax 
recommendations for approval by Full Council in February 2017.

This report will be made 
public 12 December 2016

Page 107

Agenda Item 6



1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 Council approved the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 to 2020/21 
(MTFS) on 14 September 2016 and Cabinet agreed the Budget Strategy 
for 2017/18 on 16 November 2016. These reports considered the council’s 
forecast budget position for 2017/18 from a strategic perspective. This 
report now sets out the detail for the draft General Fund budget, prior to 
Full Council approving the final budget proposals and the level of council 
tax at its meeting on 22 February 2017. 

1.2 The budget proposals in this report been prepared assuming a 2.0% 
council tax increase in 2017/18. The final decision will not be confirmed 
until 22 February 2017. In addition, the following remain to be finalised: 
 the forecast for council tax and net business rates income 
 this council’s share of Collection Fund balances
 the Local Government Finance Settlement, and
 the budget implications of the revised Local Council Tax Reduction 

Scheme.
These items will be confirmed in the final budget report.

1.3 The MTFS identified that the Council faced a budget shortfall of £1.504m in 
2017/18. The Corporate Management Team and Heads of Service have 
reviewed and challenged current budget allocations and savings proposals 
amounting to £1.22m were approved by Cabinet on 16 November. The 
draft budget detailed in this report reflects the changes made as a result of 
this review. 

1.4 The major reasons for changes to the budget are shown in section 3 below 
and in more detail at Appendix 1. 

2. CONTEXT

2.1 The context and financial climate have previously been set out in the MTFS 
and Budget Strategy reports. The Council continues to face challenging 
times and tight financial restraint is expected to continu

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone

Date Tuesday, 13 December 2016

Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry, Peter Gane, Clive Goddard, 
Mrs Claire Jeffrey, Mrs Mary Lawes (In place of Frank 
McKenna), Len Laws (In place of Ian Meyers), 
Dick Pascoe (In place of Michael Lyons) and 
Mrs Rodica Wheeler

Apologies for Absence Councillor Michael Lyons, Councillor Frank McKenna, 
Councillor Ian Meyers, Councillor David Owen and 
Councillor Peter Simmons

Officers Present: Andy Blaszkowicz (Head of Commercial and Technical 
Services), Ben Geering (Head of Planning), Katharine 
Harvey (Head of Economic Development), Amandeep 
Khroud (Head of Democratic Services and Law), Chris 
Lewis (Planning Advisor), Sue Lewis (Committee 
Services Officer), Susan Priest (Corporate Director - 
Strategic Development), Sarah Robson (Head of 
Communities), Andrina Smith (Head of Human 
Resources) and Julia Wallace (Masterplanning Project 
Manager)

Others Present: Councillor Ms Susan Carey, Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Councillor John Collier, Cabinet Member for District 
Economy and Councillor Stuart Peall, Cabinet Member 
for Environment

38. Declarations of interest

Councillor Dick Pascoe declared a voluntary announcement in respect of 
minute 44 – Oportunitas Quarterly report. His interest arose as he is Chairman 
of the Board. He remained in the meeting during discussion and voting on this 
item.

Councillor Mrs Ann Berry declared a voluntary announcement in respect of 
minute 44 – Oportunitas Quarterly report. Her interest arose as she is a Board 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 December 2016

2

member. She remained in the meeting during discussion and voting on this 
item.

39. Minutes

Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry

Resolved: The minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2016 were 
submitted, approved and signed by the Chairman.

(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 4)

40. Otterpool Park: A Garden Town of the Future

The Cabinet at its meeting on 8th June 2016 agreed that:-

1. A proposed new garden town at Otterpool Park has the potential to be a 
unique opportunity to deliver the strategic objectives of the Corporate Plan 
relating to boosting the local economy, increasing job opportunities and 
providing more homes.

2. That the detailed expression of interest, attached to the Cabinet report, 
be
agreed as the Council’s formal submission to the Department of Communities 
and Local Government’s prospectus for “Locally Led Garden Villages, Towns 
and Cities”, subject to any changes considered necessary by the Director of 
Strategic Development in consultation with the Leader of the Council.

3. That a further report be considered by Cabinet to consider the outcome 
of the expression of interest to Government.

This further report informs the Cabinet of an announcement on the 11th 
November 2016 by the Department of Communities and Local Government and 
Gavin Barwell M.P, Minister for Housing and Planning, that Shepway’s 
expression of interest has been successful and that £750,000 of additional 
Government capacity funding has been made available that will help kick-start 
work and enable the Council to take forward their proposal. 

The report sets out the planning, master planning and financial implications of 
the announcement and updates members of the work that is being carried out 
to progress the project.

Susan Priest, Corporate Director – Strategic Operations informed members that 
the Council is progressing two distinct work streams with regard to its role as 
landowner/promoter of the development and its role as local planning authority 
with responsibility for planning  future strategic level growth in Shepway. Both 
work streams are progressing.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 December 2016

3

 Westenhanger racecourse:
It was noted that whilst this had been included in the draft Core Strategy 
2013 for re-development, that was in a different context and following 
advice from the planning inspector had been withdrawn from that plan. 
There is now a much greater need for new housing both nationally and 
locally. 

 Housing:  
There is a statutory responsibility for councils to plan for future housing 
needs.  The new work now being carried out on the review of the Core 
Strategy 2013 will need to respond to a significant increase in housing 
need at a strategic level.   
Work on the Core Strategy review is distinct from the Places and Policies 
Local Plan, recently the subject of public consultation, which is proposing 
to provide approximately 2,500 homes on smaller and medium sized 
sites to complete the requirements of the existing Core Strategy. 
Otterpool Park offers the opportunity for a wide range of housing needs 
to be met throughout the development, allowing for affordable housing; 
private and public sector renting opportunities; self-build; custom build 
and shared ownership, all of which will be available to local residents.

 Delivery: 
In terms of delivery the Council has a direct landowner stake which 
allows for a greater level of control over the mix of proposed uses.

 Transport:
The Council will hold discussions with Network Rail in the coming months 
to talk about capacity and infrastructure improvements to the local rail 
service.
Studies being carried out will identify the capacity of the existing  road 
network and  provide the basis  for new infrastructure investment able to 
support growth.

Councillor Ms Susan Carey, Cabinet Member for Finance agreed that there is a 
need for housing in the district and confirmed that this development would help 
to provide the numbers required and agreed with the Corporate Director the 
necessity to have a wide range of housing which will benefit the whole district.

Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Rodica Wheeler and

Resolved: 
1. To receive and note Report C/16/82.
2. That a report be brought back to a future meeting in respect of the 

public consultations.

(Voting: For 7; Against 1; Abstentions 0)

41. Fly-posting protocol

Report C/16/84 is to provide details of progress and measures taken to
reduce the impact of fly-posting in the district and to seek approval for the



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 December 2016

4

implementation of a fly-posting protocol to aid enforcement in this area.

Members agreed that this was a positive way forward for the district. Sarah 
Robson, Head of Communities clarified that if fly-posting is not on council 
owned land then pressure would be put on the owners to take action.

Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Claire Jeffrey and

Resolved:
1. To receive and note Report C/16/84.
2. To support the adoption of the Fly-posting Protocol.

(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0)

42. Draft General Fund Budget

Report C/16/86 sets out the Council’s Draft General Fund budget for
2017/18.

Pat Main, Interim Head of Finance, informed members that the Council had 
previously approved the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 to 2020/21 in 
September and Cabinet had agreed the Budget strategy in November. 

This report details the draft General Fund Budget prior to Full Council’s 
approval in February of the final budget proposals and council tax for 2017/18. 
Current estimates are based on a 2% Council Tax increase. 

A schedule of the most significant service income and expenditure budget 
changes comparing 2017/18 with 2016/17 was tabled. Members were invited to 
raise any questions on the draft budget estimates. 

Further work will now focus on finalising the following:
 The forecast for council tax and net business rates income
 This council’s share of collection fund balances
 The Local Government Finance settlement and
 The budget implications of the revised Local Council Tax Reduction 

Scheme.
All of which will be confirmed in the final budget report.

Members were also informed that the budget consultation that took place during 
November resulted in responses from the public and business community. 
While a relatively small number of responses were received from the general 
public they did provide some useful feedback for consideration by Cabinet.

Members paid particular attention to the following:
 Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) – the Council is part of South East 

LEP; there is no direct financial contribution from the Council to the LEP 
but can be a beneficiary if project bids are successful.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 December 2016

5

 Business Rates – as it stands the Council keeps 50% of this income. 
Government proposals to allow councils to retain 100% from 2019/20 
onwards are likely to come with additional service responsibilities. The 
detail of which has to be finalised but it is thought there will be a phased 
programme of change.

Proposed by Councillor Dick Pascoe
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry and

Resolved:
1. To receive and note Report C/16/86.

(Voting: For 7; Against 0; Abstentions 1)

43. Exclusion of the public

Proposed by Councillor Peter Gane
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry and

Resolved: To exclude the public from the following items of business, on 
the grounds that it is likely to disclose exempt information, as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
‘Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).’ ‘Financial or 
business affairs includes contemplated as well as current activities.

(Voting: For 6; Against 1; Abstentions 1)

44. Oportunitas Quarterly progress report

This item has been recorded as an exempt minute.


